[16] For the above reasons I conclude the tariff applies and the time taken was a day and a 

half. 

[17] As a result, and bearing in mind no finding or order was made against WRY, I order 

DGJL and CBML, jointly and severally, pay PHC the sum of   $6,321.56 (Six thousand, three 

hundred and twenty one dollars and fifty six cents).                              

[18]     For reasons explained in the substantive decision there is an order prohibiting the 

publication of anything that might identify the parties.3  That order remains in place.